South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

t: 03450 450 500

f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

13 November 2020

To:
Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee — Councillors
Anna Bradnam, Jose Hales and Deborah Roberts

Applicant: O&T Wines

Dear Sir/Madam

Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee on Monday, 23 November 2020 at 11.00 a.m.
for the application for a premises licence for O&T Wines, Pegasus House, Pembroke
Avenue, Waterbeach. The hearing will be conducted remotely using the Microsoft
Teams video-conferencing system. There will be no access to the meeting at the
Council offices, but a live stream of the meeting will be available via Microsoft Teams. A
weblink enabling members of the Press and Public to view or listen to proceedings, will
be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website, at least 24 hours before the
hearing.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees,
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of
the substitution in advance of the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute
once the meeting has started. Council Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the
meeting.

Agenda
Pages
1. Appointment of Chair

2. Introductions / Procedure 1-4
The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the
officers in attendance at the meeting.

A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached.

3. Declarations of Interest

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



4,

Application for a premises licence for O&T Wines, Pegasus
House, Pembroke Avenue, Waterbeach



Guidance Notes for members of the public for remote meetings
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the
consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s
website.

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that
individual and breach the Data Protection Act.

For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Item 2

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee

Virtual Hearings Procedure

1. Before the hearing

To assist in the conduct of the remote hearing and in case of technical difficulties during

the hearing, all parties should submit by email to democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk ,

written submissions no later than 24 hours before the hearing is due to start, summarising
the points they wish to make at the hearing and the outstanding issues. If it is not possible
to post or submit written representations electronically by email, please contact the
Licensing Officer by telephone to arrange for comments to be transcribed.

All parties making representations will join the hearing by tele-conferencing or video-
conferencing. All parties must provide the Licensing Officer with their email address and
telephone number, no later than 48 hours before the hearing so they can be provided with
detalils to join the hearing. This is to enable arrangements to be made for parties to join
the hearing remotely.

All parties should join the remote meeting 10 minutes before it is due to start in case of
technical difficul
[...]
b-committee, and the members of the sub-
committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’'s Legal Officer will be asked by

the Chair, to outline any relevant legal guidance.

Page 3


mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

13.Decision-making

The Live Feed will be closed to allow the sub-committee to consider its decision in private. All
attendees apart from the sub-committee members, Council’s Legal Officer and Clerk, will be asked to
leave the meeting while the sub-committee considers its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer and
Clerk will remain in the meeting with the sub-committee members to advise where necessary and

take notes of the decision.

14.Notification of decision
A determination of the case will be made at the conclusion of the hearing and all parties will be
notified of the decision in writing as soon as possible. The decision will be also be published on the

Council’'s website.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 4

>
N Y

&SP A

“303 N

AR

PO e

\:5%‘. = South

7-x'v? Cambridgeshire
o2 District Council

South Cambridgeshire District Council

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee (2003 Act)
Author/s: Licensing Officer

Date: 23 November 2020

Lead Officer: Jane Jackson

The Application

1. The application to grant a Premises Licence for O & T Wines, Artemis and
Justinian, Pegasus House, Pembroke Avenue, Waterbeach, CB25 9PY was
received by the licensing department and sent for consultation on the 5 October
2020.

Appendix A

The application was accompanied by:
e The required fee
e An operating schedule (included in the application form)
e A plan of the premises
Appendix B

The application is for the grant of a new Premises Licence.
General description of premises

2. Section 5 of the application form asks the applicant to provide a general
description of the premises. The application form states:

The premises to be licensed is a space of two rented rooms on the ground floor
of Pegasus House. One room will be used as an office to receive orders and
conduct general processing. This is the larger of the two rooms. The second
room will be used for storage of stock. There is a lockable door separating the
two rooms, and lockable doors into the rest of the building. The building itself is
also locked 24/7.

All sales made by O&T Wines Limited are for delivery only and no consumption
will take place on site.

Page 5



Requested activities

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only
Monday 09:00 - 18:00

Tuesday 09:00 — 18:00

Wednesday 09:00 —18:00

Thursday  09:00 — 18:00

Friday 09:00 - 18:00

Saturday Closed

Sunday Closed

Hours premises are open to the public
Monday 09:00 - 18:00

Tuesday 09:00 - 18:00
Wednesday 09:00 — 18:00

Thursday  09:00 — 18:00

Friday 09:00 - 18:00

Saturday Closed

Sunday Closed

Background

3. This application is being put forward to the Licensing Committee to determine
the granting of the licence due to the relationship between the applicant and a
Member of the Council. Theo Gough, the applicant, is the son of Clir Gough.

4, The premises are located on the ground floor of Pegasus House, Pembroke
Avenue, Waterbeach. Pegasus House comprises of office suites on two floors,
which is occupied by a range of businesses.

Appendix C

5. As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all
responsible authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application
process.

6. Notification of the application was sent to 48 neighbouring properties.

7. The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried

out in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. The Blue Notice correctly
displayed, and a notice was placed in the Cambridge Evening News on 9
October 2020.

Appendix D

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Relevant Representations
No representations have been received from the interested parties.

A representation was received from Environmental Health. This was sent to
the applicant.
Appendix E

The applicant agreed to the suggested Environmental Health conditions.
Appendix F

Officer’s Views

Members when considering the application should be aware that they may only
take into consideration the parts of the application that represent the licensing
objectives.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm

oo op

To achieve these objectives the Council will use its full range of powers and will
engage all relevant responsibilities including planning controls, transport
controls, crime reduction controls and relevant policies or strategies that will
promote the Licensing objectives. The Council will work closely with the Police,
Fire Service, Businesses, community representatives and local people in
meeting these objectives.

Members have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine this
application after considering any relevant representations, Members may

a. Accept the proposed application as submitted

b. Reject the application

c. Agree the application but impose conditions that promote the relevant
licensing objectives

Policy Considerations

The South Cambridgeshire Licensing Policy relating to the Prevention of Crime
and Disorder, Public Safety, The prevention of public nuisance and The
Protection of Children from Harm.

Page 7



Legal Implications

15.  All parties will maintain a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court after the
determination of this committee.

Contact Officer: Jane Jackson — Resource Team Leader
Telephone: (01954) 713635

Appendix A Copy of application form

Appendix B Plan of premises

Appendix C Google map of location

Appendix D Blue Notice and newspaper advertisement

Appendix E Environmental Health representation

Appendix F  Applicant’s email agreeing to Environmental Health conditions

Page 8



APPENDIX A

South Cambridgeshire For help contact
Application for a premises licence licensing@scambs.gov.uk
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 03450 450 063


[...]

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and address of each party concemed.

Non Individual Applicant's Name

Name IQ&T Wines Limited 1

Details

Registered number (where

applicable) |1 2291069 |

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc)

Page 11




Continued from previous page...

Company

Address

Building number or name lFIat 3,109

Street _ [Sutherland Avenue l
District i !

‘| City or town ILondon ]
1

1

County or administrative area |London

Postcode [W920H ]

Country [United Kingdom

Contact Details

E-mail

Telephone number

Other telephone number

* Date of birth i
dd mm yyyy

* Nationality [British

Il

Documents that demonstrate entitlement to
work in the UK

[ Add another applicant

Section 5 of 21

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the
premises licence to start?

[o1]/[11]/] 2020 |
dd yyyy

mm

If you wish the licence to be

valid only for a limited period, l_—] /1l |/] |

whendo youwantittoend 4 . yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the

premises.

building. The building itself is also locked 24/7.

The premises to be licensed is a space of two rented rooms on the ground floor of Pegasus House. One room will be used as
an office to receive orders and conduct general processing. This is the larger of the two rooms. The second room will be
used for storage of stock. There is a lockable door separating the two rooms, and lockable doors into the rest of the

Page 12

Queen’s Priviker and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

All sales made by O&T Wines Limited are for delivery only and no consumption will take place on site.

If 5,000 or more people are

expected to attend the .

premises at any one time, [:I
state the number expected to

attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing plays?
C Yes (& No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?
C Yes # No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

 Yes & No

Section 9 of 21

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

 Yes & No

Section 10 of 21

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing live music?

 Yes & No

Section 11 of 21

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing recorded music?

" Yes # No

Section 12 of 21

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated enterta_lnment Pane 12




Continued from previous page...

Will you be providing performances of dance?

" Yes & No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

| See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing anything similar to iive music, recorded music or
performances of dance?

" Yes

O]

- No

| Section 14 of 21

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?
" Yes & No

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

& Yes " No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start End IE {e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises

Start I:] End I:l to be used
[...]
 If the consent form is already submitted, ask
form (if known) : - the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your
reference'. '

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start |09:00 End |18:00 ' {e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days

. of the week when you intend the premises
Start End | | to be used for the activity.

Dacna 10
Fage 1o
“Cueen’s Pinter and Contratler of HMSO 2009 .




Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start End

Start |:| End l:l
WEDNESDAY

Start End
THURSDAY

Start End

Start ’:I End l:’
FRIDAY

Start [ | End [ |
SATURDAY

stat [ ] End [ |

Start I:I End l:l
SUNDAY

strt [ | end [ ]

start [ | End [ |

State any seasonal variations

For example {(but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) Page 17
~J




Continued from previous page...

List h
[...]
is given that | Theodore
Gough have on the 5th ‘|
October 2020 applied fo South
Cambridgeshire District Council
as the Licensing Authority

for a Premises Licence for

Page 31

,;;vcllmﬂ- Refi2
nd Rear of ¢
along AP
5 » (resce
(Class A3 and/
¢ Rose Cresce
awning and ret
may view

I(:jw ,cu:}hridg(
House, 4 Regen
You can submi
send them © thi
by 30th October
Please Note: A
www.cambridge
PATED 9th day

J
A




This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX E

Representation Memo to Licensing re: Premises Licence Application:
O&T Wines Ltd, Artemis and Justinian, Pegasus House, Pembroke Avenue,
Waterbeach, Cambridgeshire, CB25 9PY

2"Y November 2020

M3 reference no: WK/000381842

I have reviewed the premises licence application, plans, location map and history of
the premises on M3, and from an Environmental Health point of view, | have the
following comments:

| am not aware of any records of formal complaints having been made to this
department in relation to noise nuisance or the licensable activities at these
premises. However, | have reviewed the operating schedule within Section 18 of the
premises licence application form and although many steps have been considered to
promote the licensing objectives, my view is that there are some additional steps
which, if incorporated into the premises licence conditions, in addition to those stated
in Section 18 of the application form, would improve the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

As such | am making a representation in relation to Public Safety and the Protection
of Children from Harm.

Please see the following representation and recommended additional conditions to
be applied to the Premises Licence.

Kind regards

Suzanne Christie
Environmental Health Officer

THE LICENSING ACT 2003
REPRESENTATION FORM FOR “RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY”

Please delete as applicable: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Name Suzanne Christie
Job Title Environmental Health Officer
Postal Address South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne

Business Pa
[...]
fication; establishing age; the adopted nationally recognised Age
Restricted Policy; not supplying alcohol to intoxicated persons; and adhering to legal requirements.

Protection of Children from Harm

Page 35



3. Ensure prominent, clear and legible information is displayed at all points of sale indicating that it is
an offence to buy, or attempt to buy, alcohol by or for a person under the age of 18.

Please can you confirm whether you agree to the above conditions.

Kind regards

Jane Jackson | Technical Officer — Licensing Team | Shared Waste & Environment

1%

South Cambridgeshire Hall | Cambourne Business Park | Cambourne | Cambridge | CB23 6EA
t: 03450 450 500

www.scambs.gov.uk | facebook.com/south-cambridgeshire | twitter.com/SouthCambs

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient
and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived

The Copper Crew is the trading name of O&T Wines Limited

Page,36



	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	4 Application for a premises licence for O&T Wines, Pegasus House, Pembroke Avenue, Waterbeach
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	Plan 2
	Plan

	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council  
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee 

 
Date of Hearing: 23 November 2020 
Applicant: O&T Wines Limited 
Premises Address: Artemis and Justinian, Pegasus House, 

Pembroke Avenue, Waterbeach, CB25 9PY 
Application: Premises licence 
  
  
Those present at the hearing:  
Sub-Committee: Councillor Anna Bradnam  
 Councillor Jose Hales (Chair) 
 Councillor Deborah Roberts 
  
SCDC Officers: Jane Jackson, Licensing Officer 

Suzanne Christie, Environmental Health Officer 
 Paul Weller, Legal Adviser 
 Victoria Wallace, Democratic Services Officer 

Liam Martin, AV Support Officer 
  
Applicant: Mr Theo Gough 
  
 
Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors Jose Hales and Anna Bradnam informed the sub-committee that they knew the 
applicant’s father Councillor Neil Gough. Councillor Bradnam also informed the sub-
committee that the application was in her ward, however she was coming to this decision 
afresh.  
 
 
The application 
The application to grant a Premises Licence for O & T Wines, Artemis and Justinian, 

Pegasus House, Pembroke Avenue, Waterbeach, CB25 9PY was received by the licensing 

department and sent for consultation on the 5 October 2020. 

 
The application is for the grant of a new Premises Licence. 

 

General description of premises 

 

Section 5 of the application form asks the applicant to provide a general description of the 

premises.  The application form states: 

 

The premises to be licensed is a space of two rented rooms on the ground floor of 

Pegasus House. One room will be used as an office to receive orders and conduct 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Monday, 23 November 2020 

 

general processing. This is the larger of the two rooms. The second room will be 

used for storage of stock. There is a lockable door separating the two rooms, and 

lockable doors into the rest of the building. The building itself is also locked 24/7.  

 

All sales made by O&T Wines Limited are for delivery only and no consumption will 

take place on site.   

 

Requested activities 

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only 

Monday  09:00 – 18:00 

Tuesday 09:00 – 18:00 

Wednesday  09:00 – 18:00 

Thursday  09:00 – 18:00 

Friday  09:00 – 18:00 

Saturday  Closed 

Sunday Closed 

 

 Hours premises are open to the public 

Monday  09:00 – 18:00 

Tuesday 09:00 – 18:00 

Wednesday  09:00 – 18:00 

Thursday  09:00 – 18:00 

Friday  09:00 – 18:00 

Saturday  Closed 

Sunday Closed 

 
Background 
This application is being put forward to the Licensing Committee to determine the granting 
of the licence due to the relationship between the applicant and a Member of the Council.  
Theo Gough, the applicant, is the son of Cllr Gough. 

 
The premises are located on the ground floor of Pegasus House, Pembroke Avenue, 

Waterbeach.  Pegasus House comprises of office suites on two floors, which is occupied 

by a range of businesses. 

 

As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all responsible 

authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application process. 

 

Notification of the application was sent to 48 neighbouring properties. 

 

The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried out in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. The Blue Notice correctly displayed, and a notice 

was placed in the Cambridge Evening News on 9 October 2020.  



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Monday, 23 November 2020 

 

Relevant representations 
 
No representations were received from interested parties. A representation was received 
from Environmental Health. The applicant agreed to the suggested Environmental Health 
conditions. 
 
Observations: 
 
The panel heard representations from the applicant who explained the nature of the 
business, how the premises would be used and how daily operations would work at the 
premises. He explained the reasons for moving to a new premises. He confirmed that there 
would be no collection and no consumption of alcohol at the premises. He confirmed the 
age verification processes that were in place. He explained the delivery process for local 
and national deliveries.  
 
Decision 
 
Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the Premises 
Licence subject to the incorporation of the conditions that had been proposed by 
Environmental Health and to which the applicant had confirmed he agreed. 
 
The conditions proposed by the applicant and those proposed by the Environmental Health 
Officer and accepted by the applicant, would improve the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The applicant has a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receiving notification of this decision. 
 
Signed: 
 
……………………………………………….. 
Councillor Jose Hales (Chair) 
 
………………………………………………. 
Councillor Anna Bradnam  
 
………………………………………………… 
Councillor Deborah Roberts 
 
Dated: 23 November 2020 

 
 


